04-02-2002

PCT/US 02/06681

JG10 Rec'd PATIATIO 05 MAR anno

		10203937	S UNLY	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
	<u> </u>		: Please record the	e attached original documents or copy thereof.		
	of conveying party(ies): RISTA CORPORATION	.5.02	Name: V	d address of receiving party(ies) WILBERT, INC. Address:		
Additional n	ame(s) of conveying party(ies) a	ttached? Yes No				
✓ A☐ Se	of conveyance: ssignment curity Agreement	☑Merger ☑Change of Name		Idress: 2913 Gardner Road		
	03/01/2001 Date:		1	padview State: IL Zip: 60155 ame(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
If this d	ation number(s) or patent relocument is being filed togent Application No.(s) 09/8	ether with a new appl	ication, the exe	66 8 ecution date of the application is: No.(s) 5,885,691 4,630; 5,046,434; 5,050,341;		
		Additional numbers at				
concern	and address of party to wh ing document should be n Kyle L. Elliott	nailed:		per of applications and patents involved: 26		
Internal	Suite 1000 Address:	}	Enclos	sed rized to be charged to deposit account		
	00 CH		Addition	Tized to be charged to deposit decount		
	ddress: 2300 Main Street		8. Deposit ac	ccount number:		
City:_Kar	nsas City _State: _ ^{MO} Zip	64108				
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signatu Kyle L. El		1	1/1/5	llest 3-5-02		
	Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date		
	Total numb	er of pages including cove	r/sheet, attachmer	nts, and documents: 6		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Continuation of Item 4:

- 5,197,396
- 5,351,629
- 5,413,052
- 5,351,628
- D369,743
- 5,800,846
- 5,566,624
- 5,813,355
- 5,975,879
- 6,086,354
- D387,533
- 5,950,546
- 5,829,595
- 5,862,917
- 6,286,693
- 4,580,680
- 5,123,541
- 6,186,078
- 6,234,087
- 4,480,748
- 4,428,306

PATENT REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0813 10:33

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ALLTRISTA CORPORATION, an Indiana corporation, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, having its principal office and place of business at 555 Theodore Fremd Avenue, Suite B302, Rye, New York 10580 has agreed to transfer its entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents listed on the attached Exhibit A, and to the Non-United States Letters Patents listed on the attached Exhibit B, (collectively, the "Patents") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of October 15, 2001 by and between Assignor and Wilbert, Inc., an Illinois corporation, hereinafter referred to as Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignee, having its principal office and place of business at 2913 Gardner Road, Broadview, Illinois 60155 desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in view of the consideration exchanged in the Asset Purchase Agreement, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Patents, (b) the inventions as set forth in the Patents, (c) any refilings, divisions, and continuations of the Patents, (d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from the Patents and any and all such refilings, divisions, and continuations, (e) any and all reissues of the Patents, (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said inventions which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America, (g) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of said foreign-filed applications, (h) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States which may issue from said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations, and (i) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States.

All of the above shall be held by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made, together with all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement of the patents, and upon request, Assignor agrees to promptly execute any

and all additional and further instruments as may be necessary to effect, record, and implement this Assignment.

Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon request and at Assignee's expense, execute any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, and that they will at any time upon request, communicate to Assignee, its successors, and assigns such facts relating to the Patents or the history thereof as may be known to them.

ALLTRISTA CORPORATION

Ian G.H. Ashken, Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK

) ss.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

On this \(\sqrt{day} \) day of \(\sqrt{alc} \) , 2002 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Ian G.H. Ashken, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State aforesaid on the day and year last above; written.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

HELEN P. AYALA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01AY5029632
Qualified in Westchester County

Commission Expires June 27, 2002

2

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

	ISSUE (FILING)	PATENT (SERIAL)
TITLE	DATE	NO.
TRANSPORTABLE PART RACK	(03/05/2001)	(09/800,432)
SELECTIVELY REINFORCED THERMOFORMED		
ARTICLE AND PROCESS	03/23/1999	5,885,691
TWIN-SHEET THERMO-FORMING PROCESS		
WITH INJECTED REINFORCEMENT	04/29/1997	5,624,630
PLASTIC REINFORCED THERMOFORMED		
PALLET	09/10/1991	5,046,434
THERMOPLASTIC AQUATIC BIOMASS		
CONTAINMENT BARRIER WITH REINFORCED		
HINGE	09/24/1991	5,050,341
DOUBLE DECK PLASTIC PALLET	03/30/1993	5,197,396
DOUBLE DECK PLASTIC PALLET	10/04/1994	5,351,629
PLASTIC PALLET WITH TWO DECKS	05/09/1995	5,413,052
WOOD AND PLASTIC PALLET	10/04/1994	5,351,628
PLASTIC PALLET	05/14/1996	D369,743
TWIN-SHEET THERMOFORMING APPARATUS		
WITH HYDRAULIC ARRAY MOLD SUPPORT	09/01/1998	5,800,846
TWIN-SHEET THERMOFORMED PALLET WITH		
HIGH STIFFNESS DECK	10/22/1996	5,566,624
TWIN-SHEET THERMOFORMED PALLET WITH		
HIGH STIFFNESS DECK	09/29/1998	5,813,355
ROTATABLE SHEET SUPPORT STRUCTURE FOR		
A TWIN-SHEET THERMOFORMER	11/02/1999	5,975,879
TRACK SUPPORTED ROTATABLE SHEET		
SUPPORT STRUCTURE FOR TWIN-SHEET		
THERMOFORMER	07/11/2000	6,086,354
UTILITY TRUCK BODY	12/09/1997	D387,533
DOUBLE DECK FOLD-UP PALLET	09/14/1999	5,950,546
THIN SHEET THERMOFORMED PALLET SLEEVE	11/03/1998	5,829,595
PALLET SLEEVE CLIP WITH VISIBLE POSITIVE	0- /0 < /1 0.00	5.000.015
OPEN AND CLOSED POSITIONS	01/26/1999	5,862,917
RACK SUPPORT SYSTEM FOR PLASTIC PALLETS	09/11/2001	6,286,693
SHIPPING PALLET AND CONTAINER FORMED		
THEREFROM	04/08/1986	4,580,680
MODULAR SHIPPING CONTAINER AND CLIP	0.5100 12.000	5 300 544
FOR ASSEMBLING COMPONENTS THEREOF	06/23/1992	5,123,541
LOW PROFILE MATERIAL HANDLING	00/13/2001	6 106 070
PLATFORM	02/13/2001	6,186,078
MACHINE DISPENSED MODULAR PALLET	05/22/2001	6,234,087
SHIPPING PALLET AND CONTAINER	Expired	4,480,748
PALLET	Expired	4,428,306

PATENT **REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0816**

FOREIGN PATENTS

COUNTRY	TITLE	ISSUE (FILING) DATE	PATENT (SERIAL) NO.
COOMAN.	TWIN-SHEET THERMOFORMED PALLET	(= 1,222, 0)	
AUSTRALIA	WITH HIGH STIFFNESS DECK	04/01/1999	699906
	SHIPPING PALLET AND A PACKAGE		
CANADA.	FORMED THEREFROM	Expired	1,162,863
	TWIN-SHEET THERMOFORMED PALLET		
CANADA.	WITH HIGH STIFFNESS DECK	(08/14/1996)	(2,183,365)
	MODULAR SHIPPING CONTAINER AND		
	CLIP FOR ASSEMBLING COMPONENTS]	
CANADA	THEREOF	07/09/1996	2,106,995
SPAIN	SHIPPING PALLET AND CONTAINER	07/01/1986	286,423
IRELAND	SHIPPING PALLET AND CONTAINER	04/21/1993	57508
	TWIN-SHEET THERMOFORED PALLET		
JAPAN	WITH HIGH STIFFNESS DECK	(08/15/1996)	(08-248452)
PCT	TWIN SHEET PALLET	Abandoned	PCT/US97/09524

PATENT REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0817